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The Gameboard

The map is divided into land areas, also called regions, and sea areas.  All multi-island regions are treated as a single region for all purposes.  All units except fleets may only move to and from land areas, fleets may only move between sea areas.  Land movement is allowed between the Ottoman and Balkans regions.  Sea movement between the Eastern Mediterranean and the Black Sea is allowed with the permission of the player controlling the Ottoman region.  Land movement between Spain and Morocco is prohibited.  Sea movement between the Eastern Mediterranean and the Red Sea is prohibited.  Each space is either controlled, meaning that a player has a brigade in it, or is uncontrolled in which case it should have a native marker in it.  The global zones are six collections of regions denoted by color, and consist of Europe, the Middle East, Sub-Saharan Africa, central Asia, eastern Asia, and Australia/south-east Asia.  

The Pieces

The pieces are broken down into four main types:  brigades (infantry, cavalry, artillery), parties (leaders, explorers, engineers), fleets, and buildings.  Brigades and parties may move and perform various special tasks, such as exploring for explorers and battle for brigades.  Buildings may not move, but usually generate Production Points (PP) and grant other special advantages.  Each region may have at most one of any of the following types of buildings in it:  city, factory, port, or railroad.  Forts may be by themselves or in a region with another building.  Schools must be built in the same region as a city.  Factories must be adjacent to a friendly city in order to generate PP, with a maximum of two factories per city.  Ports must be adjacent to a sea area.  Each school gives a +1 DRM to a particular type of combat unit, as per the table.

Setting Up

Each player begins the game with 24/N regions (N= number of players, round up).  Players choose the order for selection, for example by the highest die roll, then each in turn selects a region by placing an infantry unit in it.  Players alternate in this way until all have the specified number of regions.  The players then each receive 150 PP with which to purchase starting forces; the placed infantry are free.  The normal purchasing and placement limits are not in effect except for the multiple buildings per region restrictions, and fleets must be placed in sea areas adjacent to controlled land regions.  Once players have purchased their units, they alternate placing them in the same way as when choosing regions.  Each uncontrolled region receives one randomly chosen native marker, which is placed facedown.  Place the resource chits in a separate container for later drawing.

Optional Random Setup

Rather than the players selecting their regions, allocate the regions randomly via cards with the region names on them.  The rest of the setup procedure remains the same, including the free infantry for each controlled region.

Turn Sequence

Each turn consists of two movement rounds, followed by a production round.  At the beginning of the turn, randomly determine the movement order for the turn by drawing fleets for each player from a container.  During the movement rounds, each player in turn moves his units then conducts any resultant battles or explorations; all movement must be completed before resolving any battles or explorations.  During the production round, each player in turn adds up his production points (PP) then purchases and places new units.  Players decide in advance how to determine the last turn of the game (see Victory Conditions).  

Movement

Land Movement

All units may move in whatever order the player desires.  Land units pay one movement point to enter an adjacent region.  Units may only enter regions controlled by other players if at war with that player.  Any units in the same region who are at war must stop movement and fight a battle; this also holds for brigades in uncontrolled (native controlled) regions.  Players may allow other players’ units to cross their regions, however, those units may not remain there at the end of their movement.  Any parties that end their movement phase not in a friendly controlled region or on-board fleet are eliminated, with the exception of explorers (and accompanying leaders) in an uncontrolled (native controlled) region.

Naval Movement

Fleets pay one movement point to enter an adjacent sea area.  If fleets of another player at war with the moving player occupy the area, the non-moving player may declare an interception of the moving fleet(s).  If he does not declare interception, the moving player’s fleets may continue their movement, otherwise they must stop and fight a naval battle and may not expend any further movement points, including to disembark land units.  If fleets begin their movement phase in the same space as enemy fleets, they can be intercepted before they move unless their first move is to exit the sea area.

Naval Movement by Land Units

Each fleet may carry up to twenty portage points, see the units table for the units’ portage point values.  The land units pay the movement cost (one movement point) to board the fleet (move from their land area to the fleet/sea-area), but the fleet pays the movement cost to disembark the land units (move from the fleet/sea-area to an adjacent land area, one per land area disembarked into).  

Destroy Building or Undevelop Resource

A brigade or engineer may destroy one building or undevelop the resource in their current space in lieu of moving during their movement phase.  The resource is flipped back over to denote its undeveloped status.

Ceding Regions

Players may cede control of regions to other players upon mutual consent.  The player gaining control of the region moves a brigade in to establish control during his movement phase, at that point all of the units of the player previously controlling the region immediately retreat to an adjacent friendly region or onto an adjacent fleet.  If they are unable to retreat, they are eliminated.  All buildings and resources that were there at the time remain.  Players may also cede regions to the natives by abandoning the region.  In this case all buildings are destroyed, and any developed resources become undeveloped, but the resource marker remains in the region.  Randomly draw a native marker for the region as well.  Upon future exploration or conquest, do not draw new resource markers; use the one that is already there.

Combat

Battles and explorations are resolved in the order determined by the moving player.

Land Combat

For land combat, use the Tactical Combat rules.  If the player defeats his player opponent, then he captures the region, including all buildings and resources within it.  If the attacker is forced to retreat, he must retreat to one of the regions from which he entered the battle.  If the defender has to retreat, it must be into a friendly controlled region that does not contain enemy units, e.g. an unresolved battle; if there is no such region then they are eliminated.  Explorers and engineers are treated as leaders when determining retreat from a lost battle, including pursuit, and are placed in their side’s retreat box at the beginning of each battle.

Land Combat Against Natives

Use the Tactical Combat rules.  The natives receive forces as follows:  infantry equal to the native rating, cavalry equal to half the native rating (round up, only with a “+” or “++” on the native marker), and an artillery (only with a “++” on the native marker).  Any other player may control the natives, with preference to those at war with the player.  If the player defeats the natives, he gains control of the region, see Gaining Control of a Native Region below.  However, he does not receive any free brigades.  If the natives win, then the native marker is flipped back over and their army is removed from the board and restored to full strength.

Amphibious Invasion

If any land units enter the combat region by disembarking from fleets, all of the brigades on that side in the battle suffer a –1 DRM for fire and charge attacks.  

Retreat to Fleets

Units that conduct an amphibious invasion and lose or are the defenders in a lost battle with no land area to retreat to may retreat to any friendly fleets that are in an adjacent sea area.  However, when this happens, cavalry does not protect the retreat, and infantry pursues using the cavalry pursuit numbers, including the ability to pursue cavalry units.

Naval Combat

Naval combat is conducted in rounds.  In each round, every fleet rolls to see if they score a hit:  a roll of 9+ on 2d6 scores a hit.  Fleets carrying brigades have a –2 DRM, fleets carrying only parties have a –1 DRM.  Each hit sinks an enemy fleet; the fleet’s owner decides which of his fleets to sink, and thus may protect those carrying land units.  After each round, if both players still have surviving fleets, they have the option of continuing the battle or breaking it off.  If the battle is broken off, all of the fleets remain in the sea area.

Exploration

Explorers who end their movement in an uncontrolled (native controlled) region may “explore” it.  If they roll greater than or equal to the native rating (on the native marker) on 2D6, the natives join that player’s empire and that player gains control of the region, see Gaining Control of a Native Region below.  If the explorer fails his roll, then he is eliminated.  A second explorer may accompany the first one, giving a +1 DRM on the exploration roll, and is also eliminated if the roll fails.  Only the player doing the exploring views the native marker unless the roll is successful.  

Gaining Control of a Native Region

When a player gains control of a native region, remove the native marker.  Then select a resource marker and place it facedown (only the owner may see it), and place free brigades in the space, both according to the Free Brigades and Resource Chits Table.  To select a resource chit, randomly draw the specified number of resource chits, choose one and place it face down in the region, and return the rest to the container.  

Declaring War and Peace

Players may not attack each other without having declared war.  War may be declared at any point during a player’s movement phase, but he may not attack the other player’s units until his next movement phase.  However, the player having war declared upon him may attack the declarer of war during his next movement phase, he does not have to wait a movement round.  Wars are ended by a peace treaty, which must be declared publicly by both players during either of their movement phases or during the production phase.

Production Phase

Adding Production Points

Each region is worth 5 PP, some buildings add to this.  Each developed resource contributes its value in PP.  PP may be given to other players.  They may also be saved turn to turn, in whatever manner is most convenient for the players.

Blockade

A player may blockade another player’s port if at war with them.  During the production phase, for each fleet of the blockading player in a sea area adjacent to a port of the blockaded player, roll 2d6, and subtract that many PP from the blockaded player’s PP total.  The most that can be lost due to blockade is one third (rounded up) of the player’s per turn production.

Unit Construction

Units have their costs in PP listed.  Constructing a building or developing a resource requires that an engineer be present in the region.  Each engineer may only perform one activity per production phase.  Certain types of units may only be built in regions containing a building of the correct type, which must have been built on a previous turn.  In other words, buildings are built after all other units in the production phase.  A developed resource is flipped over for all players to see.

Victory Conditions

Players decide at the beginning of the game when the game will end, for example at a specific time, after a set number of turns, when the roll of 3d6 is less than the turn number, or so on.  The winner is the player with the most victory points.  Victory points are allocated as follows:

· Number of regions times ten.

· Number of global zones completely controlled times fifty.

· Number of buildings times five.  Each complete set of the four producing buildings (city, port, factory, and railroad) is worth an additional ten.

· Number of units (brigades, fleets, parties) times one.

· Value of controlled developed resources.

Tables

	Free Brigades and Resource Chits

	Native Rating
	No +
	+ or ++

	4-6
	1 inf, 1 RC
	1 inf, 2 RC

	7-9
	1 inf, 2 RC
	1 cav, 3 RC

	10-12
	2 inf, 3 RC
	1 inf, 1 cav, 4 RC


	Unit Characteristics Table

	Type
	Cost
	Move
	Portage
	Special

	Infantry
	10
	1
	4
	Can be built in any controlled region.  May battle.

	Cavalry
	15
	2
	6
	Must be built in a city.  May battle.

	Artillery
	20
	1
	4
	Must be built in a city.   May battle.

	Leader
	25
	2
	2
	Must be built in a city.  May battle when with brigades or accompany explorer (+2 DRM on exploration roll).

	Explorer
	10
	2
	1
	Must be built in a city.  May explore.

	Engineer
	15
	2
	2
	Must be built in a city.  Required to build buildings.

	Fleet
	25
	3
	-
	Must be built in a port.  May battle other fleets or transport land units (20 portage points worth).


	Building Characteristics Table

	Type
	Cost
	Production
	Special

	City
	25
	+5
	May produce cavalry, artillery, leader, explorer, and engineer.

	Factory
	25
	+10
	Must be adjacent to a city to produce PP.

	Port
	25
	+1/NP
	Adds one for each port in the game to the production total each turn (NP = number of ports).  May produce fleets, which are placed in any sea area adjacent to the port’s region.

	Railroad
	25
	+3/*
	All land units spend zero movement points to exit RR region.  RR production is 3 PP per adjacent city, factory, port, or developed resource; maximum of 15 PP/turn.

	Fort
	25
	0
	Gives advantage to defender in battle in that region.  May co-exist with other buildings in the region, but at most one fort per region.

	School
	25
	0
	Each school gives +1 DRM to a specific type of combat unit, see following table.  May only be built in the same region as a city, at most one school per city.

	Resource
	X2
	Value
	Each resource must be developed by an engineer at a cost of twice its face value in order to produce its listed value each production phase.  


	Brigade DRM From Schools

	Number of Schools
	Infantry DRM
	Cavalry DRM
	Artillery DRM
	Fleet DRM

	1
	+1
	0
	0
	0

	2
	+1
	+1
	0
	0

	3
	+1
	+1
	+1
	0

	4
	+1
	+1
	+1
	+1

	5
	+2
	+1
	+1
	+1

	6
	+2
	+2
	+1
	+1

	7
	+2
	+2
	+2
	+1

	8
	+2
	+2
	+2
	+2

	And so forth …
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